
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 JOINT LOCAL PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS  (Pages 9 - 400)
5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 401 - 436)
6 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE 

OR NEGLECT - POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
(Pages 437 - 492)

7 PROCUREMENT FOR ELECTIONS PRINTING SERVICE  (Pages 493 - 494)
8 POTENTIAL DISPOSAL OF BLACKFRIARS CAR PARK  (Pages 495 - 496)
9 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

10 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 4th January, 2018

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg, Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney and J Waring

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPITRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT REENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 8th November, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams and 
Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) 
- David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, Chief Executive - John Sellgren 
and Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Rout.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.

(Members of the public were in attendance at the meeting in connection with the 
reports on Planning for Homes Consultation Document and Delegation for 
Neighbourhood Planning shown at items 6 and 7 on the agenda and it was agreed 
that the order of the agenda be changed to allow for these items to be brought 
forward and considered first.)

4. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER TWO 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which provided members with performance 
data set within a financial report to describe how the Council had performed 
during the second quarter of 2017/18. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer stated that wherever there 
were areas of underperformance an action plan to address the matter would be 
completed.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Resolved (i) That members note the contents of the attached
report and agrees to the recommendation that the 
Council continues to monitor performance alongside 
the latest financial information for the same period.

(ii) That members note and agree the changes to
Appendix B – Performance.

5. FUTURE DELIVERY OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 

This report provided details of a proposed scheme to support independent living 
across Staffordshire which will include the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grants.  
It also seeks approval to participate in the county wide procurement and 
appointment of an appropriate provider.
 
Resolved: (i) That Cabinet approve the participation of the

Council in the procurement of a new service to support 
independent living including the delivery of Disabled 
Facilities Grants in the Borough for the contract term 
referred to in the report unless otherwise agreed in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

(ii) That following a competitive tendering process
administered by Staffordshire County Council the 
Executive Director for Regeneration and Development 
in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Planning be authorised to agree the appointment of a 
contractor to deliver a service or to withdraw the 
Council from the process (reporting back to Members 
as appropriate in the event of any significant resourcing 
or service delivery issues arising from the latter).

(iii) That officers be authorised to sign, if appropriate, a
Partnership Agreement and a funding agreement with 
Staffordshire County Council and to take all the 
necessary and associated steps to facilitate delivery of 
the new service.

6. UPDATE ON ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which updated members on progress with delivery 
of the Approved Asset Management Strategy (AMS) and to approve the disposal of 
additional sites subject to consultation, these sites are not required to meet Open 
Spaces and Green Infrastructure purposes in accordance with the current Strategy.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer referred to the financial challenges 
which faced Local Government and which had resulted in the need to examine all 
areas of Council for assets to fund future programmes of investment.  Whilst 
significant progress had been made with securing receipts from land and property 
disposals, with the Council receiving approximately £4m over the last three years 
with the future potential for a further £575k, Village Green applications were 
outstanding in respect of six parcels of Council-owned land awaiting consideration by 

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

the County Council which created uncertainty from a strategic asset management 
perspective.

Resolved: (i) That Cabinet approves the updated Asset Management
Strategy and Delivery Plan and agrees in principle to the 
disposal of the sites set out in Appendix 1, subject to the 
relevant consultations being carried out and the outcomes 
being reported back to Cabinet.

(ii) That officers take the appropriate steps to protect the Councils 
interests in respect of all its land.

(iii) That officers be authorised to take appropriate steps to achieve 
the principle of residential development of the subject sites 
prior to any disposal.

(iv) That the Leader of the Council writes to the relevant 
Government Minister or Department to highlight the issues 
caused by undetermined applications for Village Green status 
and urging further legislative changes and/or guidance to 
achieve a better balance between the interests of land owners 
and other interested parties. A copy of this letter to be sent to 
the 4 MPs serving the Borough asking them to raise this issue 
in Parliament.

7. PLANNING FOR HOMES CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

A report was submitted which provided Cabinet with the opportunity to respond to the 
Governments Consultation ‘Planning the right homes in the right places’

Resolved (i) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing be
authorised to agree the final consultation response with 
officers based upon the proforma attached at Appendix 1 and 
taking account of the additional representations received.

8. DELEGATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 

A report was submitted to Cabinet to approve delegated decision making 
arrangements for Neighbourhood Planning to allow the Council to meet statutory 
timescales.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing noted that this item was deferred 
because a number of members had raised concerns.  Continuing, he explained that 
he had worked with officers to include an extra layer of consultation within the 
document to ensure that when a neighbourhood plan was submitted to the Borough 
Councils Planning Authority members of this council who represent a specific area 

Page 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 08/11/17

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

would be consulted for comments. This would allow for transparency and help to 
address any issues or concerns.

Resolved: (i) That all decisions (see Table 1) involving any
aspect of the statutory function relating to Neighbourhood Planning be delegated to 
the Executive Director, Regeneration and Development in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member responsible for the Planning and Housing Portfolio unless:

 That stage of the Neighbourhood Planning process has resulted in
significant public objection and/or the decision is likely to be significant in 
terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two 
or more wards.

 The decision is considered to be a Key Decision because it is likely to be 
significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards.

Then such decision shall be delegated to the Cabinet Member 
responsible for the Planning and Housing Portfolio.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.15 pm

Page 6



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM REPORT TO THE CABINET

HEADING:  Joint Local Plan Preferred Options Consultation Document

DATE: 4 January 2018

SUBMITTED BY: Regeneration and Development Directorate

PORTFOLIO: Planning and Regeneration

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Purpose of the Report

1. To advise Cabinet on the completion and outcome of the public consultation on the 
‘Strategic Options’ stage of the Joint Local Plan.

2. To provide an update on the plan-making process for the Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
Stoke-on-Trent Joint Local Plan and to seek approval to go out to public consultation on the 
Preferred Options Consultation Document.

3. To seek approval for the public consultation exercise to be carried out between 1st 
February 2018 and 1 March 2018, and confirm that the consultation will be carried out in 
line with the adopted Statement of Community Involvement.

Recommendations

1. That Cabinet notes the responses to the consultation exercise carried out on the 
Strategic Options Consultation Document, as detailed in the Strategic Options 
Consultation and Responses Document (Supporting Document 1),  and  summarised 
in the draft Preferred Options Consultation document and that the said document be 
included on the Joint Local Plan page of the Council’s website.

2. That, subject to any issues arising from the Planning Committee, Cabinet agree to 
the publication of the draft Preferred Options Consultation document (Appendix 1) 
for public consultation purposes, in line with the methods of consultation set out in 
the adopted Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 

3. That a report be submitted to a subsequent meeting of the Cabinet on the results of 
the Preferred Options public consultation exercise (target of September 2018), to 
inform the next stage of the plan preparation in partnership with Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council.

4. That Cabinet delegates to the Executive Director Regeneration and Development, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration, the authority 
to finalise the public consultation arrangements and associated documentation for 
the Preferred Options stage.

Reasons
Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

To provide elected members with relevant information in respect of this matter and to facili
[...]
the environment. 

 
Sustainable transport: Any efficient, safe and accessible means of transport with 
overall low impact on the environment, including walking and cycling, low and ultra 
low emission vehicles, car sharing and public transport. 
 
Viability: Refers to the financial implications of development. If the costs of 
development do not allow for a sufficient financial return to the developer then the 
development will not be viable. Viability can be affected by the costs of developing 
the land, the costs of providing wider benefits such as open space or affordable 
housing, and the sale value of the completed development. 
 

Page 397



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

4 January  2018

A NEW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR THE BOROUGH

Submitted by:  Neale Clifton, Executive Director, Regeneration and 
Development

Principal author: Kim Graham, Economic Development and 
Regeneration Manager

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To report, for Members’ consideration, a first draft of the new Economic 
Development Strategy for the Borough 2018 – 2023.

Recommendations 

(a) That the Draft Economic Development Strategy, taking into 
account the views of the Economic Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee and subject to modifications suggested by 
Cabinet, be used as a basis for consulting with partner 
organisations, local businesses and wider community.

(b) That comments received are reported back for Cabinet’s 
consideration. 

Reasons

To act as a basis for taking action to strengthen the local economy.

To develop consensus amongst local partners about priorities for action 
consistent with the Council’s corporate priority “Borough of 
opportunity”.

1. Background

The Council’s Regeneration team have been working on a refresh of the current 
Economic Development St
[...]
pact had been identified.

10. Financial and Resource Implications

There are staff resource implications arising from the preparation of the strategy.  

11. Major Risks 

The principal risk of not preparing a strategy for the promotion of economic 
development is that staff resources are committed and financial investment made 
without reference to the things which the Council and its partners consider to be most 
important.  

There is no obvious risk to preparing a strategy in itself, other than perhaps raising 
expectations from Members, staff and partners that everything in it will be achieved – 
but this simply reflects the inherent risk of setting objectives and targets.  The 
strategy itself does not commit the Council to specific actions, these will be the 
subject of more detailed reports.  

12. Key Decision Information

This strategy will impact on two or more wards and has been included in the Forward 
Plan.

13. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions

14.         Recommendations

That the Draft Economic Development Strategy, taking into account the views 
of the Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee and 
subject to modifications suggested by Cabinet, be used as a basis for 
consulting with partner organisations, local businesses and wider community.

That comments received are reported back for Cabinet’s consideration.

15. List of Appendices

Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Economic Development Strategy 2018 – 2023
SWOT analysis
Borough Profile

Page 402



 

 

Management Sign-Off

Signed Dated

Financial 
Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed

Risk Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed

Legal 
Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed

H.R. Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed

ICT Implications
Discussed and 
Agreed

Report Agreed 
by: Executive 
Director/
Head of Service

Page 403



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1

Draft
Economic Development 
Strategy 2018 – 2023 

Page 405



 

 
2

This Economic Development Strategy (EDS) is about how Newca
[...]
 A levels (GB 
56.9%, West Midland region 49.7%), though the numbers with no qualifications (10.5%) is higher than 
GB (8.0%), but less than the West Midlands region (11.8%).

Earnings

Earnings on the other hand fall behind the regional and national average with the median weekly pay 
for full-time workers in 2016 at £459.6 compared to GB £540.2 and WM £510.2.

Claimants

JSA claimants are currently lower than at any point over the last 10 years and this is considered to be 
full employment. However, there are still almost 4,000 claimants of Employment Support Allowance 
who are furthest from training and work.

Business Counts

Total Business Counts at 2016 were 3,495 which is 87.3% compared to West Midlands 88.7.

Town Centre Vacancy Rates

Town centre vacancy rate in Newcastle is currently at 13%.

As an indication of scale, Newcastle under Lyme Town Centre has a commercial floorspace of 
105,343 m2. This compares with Stoke-on-Trent City Centre (203,077 m2); Stafford Town Centre 
(110,282 m2); Macclesfield Town Centre (96,680 m2); Stoke Town Centre (75,391 m2); Longton 
Town Centre 66,965 m2); and Leek (46,580 m2).

Page 434



 

 
SAFEGUARDING POLICY – 2017   

1     

                     

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date: DECEMBER 2017

Title:                                  Safeguarding Policy Review 

Submitted by:                   Sarah Moore – Partnerships Manager

Portfolios:                         Community Safety and Wellbeing 

Ward(s) affected:              All

Purpose of the Report

To reaffirm to Cabinet of the role of the Borough Council in safeguarding children and adults 
at risk of abuse and neglect.

To seek Cabinet approval for the adoption of the reviewed and updated version of the 
Safeguarding Policy for the Borough Council in Newcastle-under-Lyme.

Recommendations

To approve the updated Safeguarding Policy and accompanying procedure for delivery in the 
Borough.

Reasons

The Children Acts (1989) and (
[...]
blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date 4 January, 2018

1. REPORT TITLE Procurement for Elections Printing Service

Submitted by: Interim Head of Paid Service – Dave Adams

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the procurement process that is currently in progress and seeks approval to 
award a contract to the successful provider.

Recommendations

1) That Cabinet authorises the Interim Head of Paid Service - in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to accept the most economically advantageous tender within the 
existing budget provision.

Reasons

To ensure that the council continues to secure value for money in the procurement of printing 
services for elections.

1. Background

1.1 The Council has previously awarded short term contracts for the delivery of an elections 
printing service and has been required faced with a snap decision to call a general election 
to extend this contract. Officers are now looking to put in place a longer term 
solution/contract possibly benefitting from greater economies of scale.

1.2 As the estimated value of the contract is likely to exceed EU procurement thresholds a 
contract notice has been published in the OJEU (Official Journal of the European Union).

2. Issues

2.1 The Elections and Electoral Registration function is heavily reliant on having suitably robust 
printing processes in place.  These processes cover the full spectrum of the service from the 
Annual Canvass and the printing of Household Enquiry Forms (HEF’s) and Invitation to 
Register (ITR) through to the printing of poll cards, ballot papers and postal vote packs.

2.2 The contract for print services will cover all elections that will be held over the next five years 
and the majority of expenditure that will be incurred will also be recoverable through the 
grants that we receive from the Cabinet Office to cover those elections that we hold on 
behalf of others.  These include Combined District & Parish in 2018, European Elections 

Page 491

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

(subject to legislation) in 2019, County Council in 2020, Police and Crime Commissioner in 
2021, Combined Parliamentary, District and parish elections in 2022.  The tender also has 
the provision to cover any ad-hoc by-elections, Neighbourhood Plan and other Referenda.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 To stay with the current provider would mean that we were not complying with the Council’s 
Contract Procedures and Financial Regulations.  There is therefore a requirement to go out 
to tender for printing services in respect of Elections and Electoral Registration

4. Proposal

4.1 That the Interim Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Portfolio holder be authorised 
to award the contract to the most economically advantageous tender within the current 
provision.

5 Legal and Statutory Implications 

5.1 The decisions taken are in accordance with the Council’s internal rules as set out in the 
Constitution and within European Procurement and UK Regulations.

6 Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no differential equality impact issues identified from this proposal

7 Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 Whilst the value of the contract is estimated to exceed current EU Procurement Thresholds 
the Borough Council print costs for all Elections with the exception of our own district 
elections are re-couped from central government

8. Major Risks 

8.1 A full risk assessment has been completed in respect of the Election Process, this has been 
completed based on Electoral commission guidance.

Page 492



1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

CABINET

4th January 2018

1. REPORT TITLE Potential disposal of Blackfriars car park

Submitted by: Engineering Manager – Graham Williams

Portfolio: Finance and Resources

Ward(s) affected: Town

Purpose of the Report

To seek authority for the Blackfriars car park off street parking order to be confirmed if required.

Recommendations 

That members approve that the confirmation of the Blackfriars car park off street parking 
order be delegated to the Executive Director (Regeneration and Development), following 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, as required.

Reasons

The land forming the Blackfriars car park is adjacent to a larger area of land, also owned by the 
Borough Council.

The adjacent area of land was leased to a third party which expired in July 2017 and was not 
renewed by the tenant. The 22-space car park is significantly underused and in conjunction with the 
adjacent NBC land provides a suitable area of land for redevelopment.

To enable this potential redevelopment of the land it is necessary to be able to remove the off street 
parking order relating to this piece of land thereby allowing the land to be offered for sale.

1. Background

1.1. The area of land currently known as Blackfriars car park was formed when the larger area 
was split into two areas one of which was leased to an adjoining property and the remainder 
formed the current car park.

2. Issues

2.1. Over recent years (since closure of the former Cattle Market) the usage of the car park has 
significantly reduced from being nearly full during most parts of the working day to only half 
a dozen or so cars using the car park per day.

2.2. The effect of the low occupancy levels and the rising running costs affects the viability of the 
car park.

Page 493

Agenda Item 8



2

2.3. The tenant did not wish to extend the lease on the Newcastle Borough Council land 
adjacent to the car park and the lease expired in July 2017.

3. Proposal

3.1. The collective area of the car park and the previously leased area provides a viable piece 
of land for redevelopment either alone or in conjunction with other adjoining land owned by 
a third party.

3.2. To enable redevelopment of the car park  the town centre Off Street Parking Order (Order) 
which covers the car parks in the town centre needs to be amended by deleting the car 
from the order.

3.3. The statutory consultation period ended on the 20th November and no objections were 
received.

3.4. It is proposed that the authority to make the order is delegated to the Executive Director – 
Regeneration and Development, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet member, 
should the need arise to complete the removal of the Blackfriars car park from the Order. 
This will allow the car park to operate in the current manner until the redevelopment is 
finalised.

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

The removal of Blackfriars car park would facilitate the redevelopment of the area thereby 
contributing to the Council’s priority of creating a Borough of opportunity.

5. Legal and Statutory Implications

The removal of the car park from the Off Street Parking Order is controlled by the Road Traffic 
Act 1984 and the associated legislation.

6. Financial and Resource Implications

Since the cessation of the lease for part of the overall site the Council received annual income 
from car parking of about £3k per annum with running costs amounting to a similar figure 
(excluding any maintenance and repair costs). 

The Council could attempt to lease out the land or would have the opportunity to dispose of the 
overall site thereby generating a capital receipt.

7. Major Risks

Any objections could delay the removal of the car park from the Off Street Parking Order, which 
would delay and potential sale and redevelopment of the land.

Page 494


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 JOINT LOCAL PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS
	Appendix 1 - Draft  JLP Preferred Options Consultation Document
	Supporting Document 1- Strategic Options Consultation and Responses Docu...
	Supporting Document 2 -Preferred Options Consultation- Sustainability  A...

	5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY
	Draft EDS 20-12-17
	EDS SWOT
	EDS Newcastle Borough Profile

	6 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE OR NEGLECT - POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	Safeguarding-Children-and-Adults at Risk-Districts-Policy V15 Jan 2018 - Final version for Cabinet Approval

	7 PROCUREMENT FOR ELECTIONS PRINTING SERVICE
	8 POTENTIAL DISPOSAL OF BLACKFRIARS CAR PARK



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 04/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Thursday, 4th January, 2018
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – in the Chair

Councillors Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, John Tradewell - Acting 
Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service and Jayne Briscoe - Democratic 
Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.

4. JOINT LOCAL PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS 

A report was submitted to advise Cabinet on the completion and 
outcome of the public consultation on the ‘Strategic Options’ stage of 
the Local Joint Plan. The report also provided an update on the plan-
making process for the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke on Trent Joint 
Local Plan and approval was sought to go out to public consultation on 
the Preferred Options Consultation Document.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration pointed out that the 
document, which set out a vision for the next 15 years, was based on a 
preferred scenario but was open for possible change prior to the end of 
the consultation.

Resolved: (i) That Cabinet notes the actions of the
Previous Administration in preparing the
Strategic Options Consultation Document
and the Preferred Options Consultation
Document.

(ii) That Cabinet notes the responses to the 
consultation exercise carried out on the Strategic 
Options Consultation Document, as detailed in 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 04/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

the Strategic Options Consultation and 
Responses Document (Supporting Document 1), 
and summarised in the draft Preferred Options 
Consultation document and that the said 
document be included on the Joint Local Plan 
page of the Council’s website.

(iii) That subject to any issues arising from the 
Planning Committee, Cabinet agrees to the 
publication of the draft Preferred Options 
Consultation document (Appendix 1) for public 
Consultation purposes, in line with the methods 
of consultation set out in the adopted Statement 
of Community Involvement (SC1).

(iv) That a report be submitted to a subsequent 
meeting of the Cabinet on the results of the 
Preferred Options public consultation exercise 
(target of September 2018), to inform the next 
stage of the plan preparation in partnership with 
Stoke on Trent City Council.

(v) That Cabinet delegate to the Executive Director 
Regeneration and Development, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regeneration, the authority to finalise the public 
consultation arrangements and associated 
documentation for the Preferred Options stage.

5. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

The first draft of the new Economic Development Strategy for the Borough 2018 - 
2023 was submitted for consideration.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement People and 
Partnerships explained that the strategy would help to support other economic 
strategies within the County and responded to the challenges and opportunities of 
the wider business environment such as HS2 and Brexit.

Resolved: (i) That the Draft Economic Development Strategy, taking
into account the views of the Economic Development and
Enterprise Scrutiny Committee and subject to modifications 
suggested by Cabinet be used as a basis for consulting with 
partner organisations, local businesses and wider community.

(ii) That comments received are reported back for Cabinets 
consideration.

6. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE OR NEGLECT - 
POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing referred to the updated 
Safeguarding Policy submitted for approval and indicated that the changes mainly 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 04/01/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

related to leisure settings and ensured that the document remained relevant and up 
to date and aligned to similar Council strategies across the Borough.    

Resolved: That the updated Safeguarding Policy and accompanying procedure 
for delivery in the Borough be approved.

7. PROCUREMENT FOR ELECTIONS PRINTING SERVICE 

Resolved: That authority be given to the Interim Head of Paid Service in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to accept the most economically 
advantageous tender within the existing budget provision.

8. POTENTIAL DISPOSAL OF BLACKFRIARS CAR PARK 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources explained the background to the 
report and how the inclusion of this piece of land could provide a more attractive 
footprint and possible development opportunity.

Resolved: That the Executive Director (Regeneration and Development),
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder be authorised to 
confirm the Blackfriars Car Park Off Street Order.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

General Fund and Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2017/18

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources circulated a monitoring report on the 
General Fund and Capital Programme Budget as at 30 November 2017, which 
showed an adverse variance of £102, 00.  A positive variance of £11,000 was 
reported in respect of the Capital Programme.

The Portfolio Holder stated that monitoring reports would be circulated to all 
members of the Council on a regular basis.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Recycling and Waste 

That in response to a request from the Portfolio Holder, authority be given to the 
establishment of a politically balanced Cabinet Panel Task and Finish Group to 
examine the operations of the waste and recycling service.

Time of Future Cabinet Panel Meetings  

It was agreed that future meetings of the Cabinet would commence at 2 pm.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 6.35 pm


